In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the, L I Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wale# Rules 2016 and

o aza 10aaana  NOTiCE Of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

iy

Company number fO_ [_8— E‘T((TE(T{?

Company name in full | Blunt Skate Limited

|

- Filling ir this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold biack capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s} | Gareth

Surname ] Bishop

Liquidatar's address

Building namelnumberl 10 St Helen's Road

Street | Swansea

Post town II SA1 4AW

County/Region \

Postcode CrrrrrrT

Country

ﬂ Liquidator's name @

Fullforenamels) | Helen e s sction o tll us shou
Surname Whitehouse another liquidator.

H Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 10 St Helen's Road 9&:;2?:22;0‘; el us about
Street r Swansea another liquidator.

Post town Il SA1 4AW

County/Region f

Postcode rrrrirrt

Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
212 o2 T2lof1f7r
2 B> l2fol1ls

7

Progress report

Bl The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X @ fad

Ml7 8 fefofls

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F““““’"“ Gareth Bishop

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

[ McAlister & Co Insolvency
I Practitioners Limited

F‘”’“’ 10 St Helen's Road

’_ Swansea

{_

[P SAT4AW

Frmyﬂ!eg’on

P‘ HEEEEERE
Country

F

[ 03300563600

n Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents,
{11 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CFt4 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/7 Version 1.0




Blunt Skate Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/02/2017 From 22/02/2017
of Affairs To 21/02/2018 To 21/02/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
720.00 Book Debts 720.00 720.00
Director's Conftributions 1,380.00 1,380.00
Directors Current Account NIL NIL
Rates Refund 133.24 133.24
2,233.24 2,233.24
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40.00 40.00
Preparation of S. of A. 1,481.20 1,481.20
Liquidators Expenses 28.00 28.00
Stationery & Postage 9.40 9.40
Statutory Advertising 304.00 304.00
(1,862.60) (1,862.60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(19,138.98) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(9,636.15) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(28,058.13) 370.64 370.64
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 166.24
Vat Control Account 204.40
370.64

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 17 April 2018 17:11



Biunt Skate Limited (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {(“CVL"}
Registered number: 08940310
Joint {iquidators’ Progress Report for the pariod from 22 Fehruary 2017 to 21 Fehruary 2018

Helenr Whitchouse and |, of McAbster & Co insolvency Practitioners Limited, are the Joint Liguidators of the
Company and this is our firsf progress report conceming the liquidation of the Company.

Key highlights of this report
A summiary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

» Assets realised total £2,233.24 (excluding VAT recovered in the liquidation).

¥ Liguidators' remuneration was not approved by creditors at the S$98 meeting which took place on 22
Febrsany 2017, Liguidators will consider in due couree dve treed o call o decision pracedure o agree thex
FESTRINETaHON.

> B is not expected that there wift be a distribrtion to Creditars in this matter,

Appendices
The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payment Account {Receipts and Payments are shown net of VAT)
Appendix 3 SIP 9 report of Liquidator's Time Costs

Appendix 4 Surmmmary of Joint Liquidators Activities

Appendix 5  Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Book Debts

The statement of affairs listed book debts in the sum of £720 in relation o a vehicle purchased by the
director prior to liquidation. ! confirm receipt of the payment in full and my investigations confirm the vehicle
to have been purchased at fair value considering its age and condition,

Director Contrthution

As there were insufficient assets hsted on the statement of affairs the liquidators had the director sign a
persgral guatantee o couer cerkain costs of the lguidation. Ta date £1,380 has boon rmoeived under this
guarantee of which £1 380 was received during the period covered by this repart. and further contrinutions,
are: breireg porstred

Rates Refund

A paymernt of £133 24 was received from Bridgend Caunty Courncit iry resprect of & credit batancs on the
COMparnTy business rates account.

Unrealisable assels

No assefs have proved to be unrealisable to date.

rvestigations

A lguidator s required to cauty aut work which complies with the requirements of the Company Oirectors
Disqualification Act 1986. Whilst this work may not necessanly bring about any financial benehit io the creditors
faiess palanial moovanes are desiihed) wee st camy dtaut

I acrordaree with Staterrseet of Insoivercy Practies 2 - wvestigations by Officeholders in Adnirisiratioe: ared
Insobent Lkgidations, we have corducted an indtiat review: of the Cormapany's records and campleted the online
quesfionnaire regarding the conduct of the Directors to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial
Strategy (DBEIS), as provided by them. Tive submission and the outcome thereof is confidentiat and carmot be
disclosed fo you in this report.

Our investigations reveaied & number of transactions from the company bank account to the directors and
wwvestigations are contiresing.  The deechrs have advised that funds were uliised to purchase stock for the
company and evidence is awaited for my file to consider the matter further.

Liquiiation Cost
The basis of the Joint Liquidators remuneration has not yet been approved. At present it appears that there




may be insufficient assets to cover any liquidators remuneration and should it be necessary a further decision
procedure witt be called to agree same in due course.

*. Pre Appointment Costs
This firmt's fee in refation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's Statement of Affairs,
and ptacing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

This fee has been part paid, as detailed within the receipts and payments account

Statement re 3™ Parties
I can confirm that no payment was rede (o another party for Hheir assistance i grepanng the Staterent of
Aftairs, or in regard to the liquidation .
Liquidators’ Remuneration
Nurnerous activiies hiave beerr undertaken by ourselves and our staff in deafing with the fiquidation. A
nusnber of tasks are generic to every fliquidation and a summarised kst of these activities is attached in the
Appendices for your information.
As detailed above, there were a number of issues specific to this case and we have spent additional time
dealing with the following:

« Investigations irfo ransachions from company bark account o dvectows
Details of our remuneration are sef ot below. You may also find it useful to read “A guide to Liguidators’
fees” which can be downloaded from The R3  websile at  hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-

do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-wi/sip-9-list. Kindly ensure that you
downtoad the correct version for the date of appoiniment

Alternatively please contact our office and we wilt amange for a hard copy to be sent to you if you would
prefer.

Timte costs accrued to date tofaf £4.530 75 which i caleutalit a5 19.58 howrs with an average Bowrly rate of £232.35 per
hour.

I can confum that due fo insufficient reafisafions no post appointment fee has been drawn o date.

Future Remuneralion
It is anticipated that further Eme costs shall accrue during the course of the liquidation in relation o the
following:

» Continuing to maintain records for the company and reperting {o creditars
e Filing of tax returmns and reporis to Companies House elc
» Curttinuing nvestigetions mo ransachions 1o direcors
« Collect funds oulstanding against the directors personat guarantce
¢ Closing the case
Disbursements

A detailed explanation of calegory 1 and category 2 dishursements, together with the approved rates for
category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly aliributable fo a third party invoice.

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an esfimatle or an internally set rate in accordance
with the schedule previously provided. The category dishursements incurred and paid are set out in the

fopendices.

Professional Advisars

#t has not been necessary to use professional adwisors in this matter.
Craditers

Secured creditors
There are no charges against the company registered at Companies House.

Preferential creditors
There were no preferential claims from former employees of the Company anticipated or received.



Prescribed part for the unsecured creditors s176A Insolvency Act 1986

Section 176A of the 1586 Insolvency Act provides that where the Company has created a floating charge on or after
. 15 September 2003 the Liquidator must calculate and make a 'prescribed part’ of the Company's net property
avaitabte for the unsecured creditors ahead of any distribution to the floating charge hoider.

To the best of our knowledge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges created on or after 15 September
2303, 20 e prowsions of 3176A <o mot apply.

Unsecured creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £28,775.13. Yo date claims totaling
£31,229.92 have been received.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment 1o unsecured creditors in this matter.

Unproved creditors
Creditors that have not yet claimed are encouraged to do so.

Small claim scheme
From April 2016, | have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without receiving a proof
of debt.

} can confirm Thett no ddirms have been agmited under The smal Clams provisions.

Distritsti :
According to the respective Insolvency Rules | can confiem that as a consequence of the monies available in
the Company's estate, there shall be no distribution to creditors in this matter unless the outcome of my

investigations resulls in unexpected realisations.
Creditors’ furthier infarmation

i you requive any further information with regard to any aspect of this report oF owr fees and expenses,

please do not hesitate to contact this office and we shall do our best to assist you.

Any request must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of the report {or 7 business days where the

reporet has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting fo receive my resignation).

1 et prowvide s mforration within 14 days of e request, umess & i&-ooncidesed that

« the e aned cost ivalved in prepasing the information would be excessive;

« disclosure would be pregudiciat to the conduct of the Equidation or might be expected fo lead to violence
agamst any persom;, or

o | am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in which case t

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information by either:

¢ a2n application granting permission by the court, or
« by any secured credilor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10% in value of unsecured
creditors agree, {or they have the permission of the court).

Any such application fo court must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration of incurring ot the expenses in queston is Tirst reported.

i the caurt does nat dismiss the application fethich it mmay if it considers that sufficient cause is shown} the
appficant must give me a copy of the applicafion and supparfing evidence af least 14 days before the
hearing.

Conclusion
The case s not yet im a position to be clkosed for the reasons detaited.

Shoutd you require any further information regarding the liquidation, please contact this office and we will be
happy to assist as appropriate.

G lad

Gareth Bishop, Joint Liquidator

7 April 2018



Appendix 1

Blunt Skate Limited - Statutory information

"Company Details
Company Name: Blunt Skate Limited
Previous Name:
Company Number: 08840310
Date of Incorporation: 14 March, 2014

Principal Trading Activity: Retail sale of ciothing in specialised stores

Trading Address: 15 Market Street, Bridgend, CF31 1LJ

Current Registered Office. | 10 St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

[Fom:er Registered Office; 15 Market Street, Bridgend, CF31 1LJ

Appointment Details

Joint Liquidators: Gareth Bishop and Helen Whitehouse

Address: McAlister & Co insolvency Practitioners Ltd, 10 St Helen's Road,
Swansea, SA1 4AW

Date of Appointment: 22 February, 2017

Appointment made by: Members & Creditors

Actions of Joimt Liguidators: | Any act required or authorised under any snacimert 1o be done by a
Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liguidators acting
jointly or alone

Former Liquidator: N/A




Al 2.
Biunt Skate Limited
{in Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
Ta 21 February 2018

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)
Book Debts 720.00 72000
Director's Contributions 1,380.00
Rates Refund 133.24
2233.24
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 40.00
Preparation of S. of A. 1,481.20
Liquidators Expenses 28.00
Stationery & Postage 9.40
Statutory Advertising 304.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (19,138.98) a.00
H M Revenue & Customs {9.636.15) 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (3.00) 0.00
1,862 60
Net Receipts/(Payments) 370.64
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Receivable / {(Payable) 370.64
370.64

Page toft IPS SQt Ver. 5.04 17 April 2018 16:00



Dﬁn.nz?v« 2
Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

B101151 - Blynt Skate Limited
From: 22/02/2017 Tp: 21/02/2018
Praject Code: POST

Glassification of Work Runction Partnar Manager Cther Setlor Assistanis & Total Hours Time Coat (£) Average Hourly

Profeasionals $uppart Staft Rate (£)
140 : Formalities 305 0.00 0.00 s 450 7.85 1,738.7% 230.30
8Q1 : General Admin 010 4.40 0.00 0.00 480 912.00 20267
Agmin & Planning 318 4.40 0.00 480 12.08 2.550.7¢ 21998
501 : Unsacured Graditars 0.45 080 a.00 225 270 57378 1280
Graditors 0.45 2.00 [X o 2.35 an sTATY 212.80
201 ; CODA Repoits 275 0.00 0.00 0.0b 276 758.3% 275.00
202 ; Pursuing Antecadent Transactions 160 .00 000 £.00 1.80 412.40 275.00
Inyestigatians. 4.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 i ) 425 1,168.7§ 275.00
301: ROT 0.50 0.00 0.00 [elles) Q.80 13730 275.00
Rualisation of Asasts 0.0 0.00 .00 0g0 .86 1ar.00 21800
Total Hours 8.38 4.40 4.00 875 18.50 4.530.78 23236
Total Fass Claimad 0.0¢

Page 1 of 2 Version 15-03-18 17 April 2018 16:01



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
Category 2 Disbursements

B101151 - Blunt Skate Limiled
Project Code; POST
From: 22/02/2017 To: 21/02/2018

Cther amounts paid or payakie to the offige holdars firin or to party In which the office holder or his firn or any assoclate has an Interest.

Transaction Date Type and Purpoas

Amount
2400212017 Photocopying: 20 x gummarised reperts 18.00
Total 18.00

Page 2 of 2 Version 1§-03-18 17 April 2018 16:01



. Appendix 4
“Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’' Voluntary Liquidation and a summarised
tist of these activities is detailed below.

Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in
order to keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration
Fiting the relevant notices upon appointment
Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and ather stakeholders advising of the
appointment
Regular case reviews
Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets

+ Collecting in book debts
« Uplifting of company documents
« Dealing with outstanding pre appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

» Mo 2 st of creditor claims
Beating with Retention of Tite claims
Advertising for claims
Agreement of claims
Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

* * % &

Cashiering

« Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond
Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Pust appomiment Corporalion Tax retumns
Post appointment VAT relurns

Future costs
¢ Continuing to maintain records for the company and reporting to creditors
« Filing of tax returns and reparts to Companies House efc
« (Closing the case

e o 0 8 s 0



. Appendix 5
_ Gatedory 1 and 2 Disbursements
- Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.
Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party cosis that are directly aftributabie to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at
the time it falls due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:
Postage
Advertising
Insurance
Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

® & & & & 2

The current tevels of Category 1 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co insolvency
Practitioners Limited are as follows:
Costtncurred  Cost Recovered
£

£

Postage 9.40 9.40

Searches 10.00 10.00

Statutory Advertising 228.00 228.00

Bonding 40.00 40.00

Total 287.40 287.40
Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some intemal recharges from
McaAfister & Co Insolvency Praciifioners Limited H is fkely that if is nof possible, or too costly, te calculate
the exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the
basis of the charge has been approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are;

» Pholocopying
+ Internal room hire
e Stationery

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements incurred and recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency
Practitioners Limited are as follows:
Cost incurred  Cost Recovered
£ E
Photocopying 18.00 18.00
Totat 18.00 18.00




